

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 JUN 16 AM 9:47

No. 36996-6-II
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY cm
DEPUTY

ROGER EWART, *Appellant*,

v.

TUMWATER SCHOOL DISTRICT, *Respondent*.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THURSTON COUNTY
HONORABLE ANNE HIRSCH

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

WALLACE, KLOR & MANN, P.C.
JOHN L. KLOR
WILLIAM A. MASTERS
Attorneys for Respondent

By William A. Masters, WSBA#13958
Attorney at Law
5800 Meadows Road, Suite 220
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035
(503) 224-8949
bmasters@wallaceklormann.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|--|-------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | _____ | i |
| I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE | _____ | 1 |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | _____ | 12 |
| III. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE | _____ | 14 |
| A. Standard of Review | _____ | 14 |
| B. Response to Arguments | _____ | 14 |
| 1. Issue Not Properly Before Court | _____ | 14 |
| 2. Incorrect Standard of Review | _____ | 17 |
| 3. Failure to Identify Reasons for Decision | _____ | 18 |
| 4. Double Jeopardy | _____ | 24 |
| 5. Issue Preclusion | _____ | 26 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | _____ | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

| | | |
|--|-------|----|
| <i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994) | _____ | 27 |
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 US 784, 89 S. Ct. 2056, 23 L. Ed.2d 707 (1969) | _____ | 24 |
| <i>Bonko v. Dep't Labor & Indus.</i> , 2 Wn.App. 22, 466 P.2d 526 (1970) | _____ | 15 |
| <i>Cooper v Dep't Labor & Indus.</i> , 20 Wn.2d 429, 147 P.2d 522 (1944) | _____ | 26 |
| <i>Dep't of Ecology v. Yakima Reservation Irrigation District</i> , 121 Wn.2d 257, 850 P.2d 1306 (1993) | _____ | 27 |
| <i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163, 169 (1874) | _____ | 25 |
| <i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391, 58 S.Ct. 630, 82 L.Ed. 917 (1938) | _____ | 25 |
| <i>Herr v. Dep't Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 632, 875 P.2d 11 (1994) | _____ | 15 |
| <i>Hunter v. Bethel School District</i> , 71 Wn. App. 501, 859 P.2d 652 (1993) | _____ | 15 |
| <i>Layrite Products Co. v. Degenstein</i> , 74 Wn. App. 881, 880 P.2d 535 (1994) | _____ | 18 |
| <i>Leeper v Dep't Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 803, 872 P.2d 507 (1994) | _____ | 15 |

| | | |
|---|-------|--------|
| <i>Ravsten v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 143, 736 P.2d 265 (1987) | _____ | 18 |
| <i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148, 76 S.Ct. 219; 100 L.Ed. 149 (1956) | _____ | 25 |
| <i>Ruse v. Dep't Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999) | _____ | 14, 20 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 761, 296 P.2d 706 (1956) | _____ | 18 |
| <i>Scott Paper Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 840, 440 P.2d 818 (1968) | _____ | 18 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537, 63 S.Ct. 379; 87 L.Ed. 443 (1943) | _____ | 25 |
| <i>Watson v Dep't Labor & Indus.</i> , 133 Wn.App. 903, 138 P.3d 177 (2006) | _____ | 14, 20 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | | |
| Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution | _____ | 24 |
| Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution | _____ | 24 |
| WASHINGTON STATUTES | | |
| RCW 51.32.090 | _____ | 15 |
| RCW 51.52.115 | _____ | 18 |
| RCW 51.52.140 | _____ | 14, 20 |
| WASHINGTON REGULATIONS | | |
| WAC 296-20-01002 | _____ | 15 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In Re Marven Sandven,
BIIA Sign. Dec., 89 3338 (1990)

26
